NOTICE OF MEETING
Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Thursday 6 July 2017, 7.30 pm
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell
To:

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell,
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Porter, Mrs Temperton and
Tullett
Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only)
One Vacancy, (Church of England)
One Vacancy, (Roman Catholic)
Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only)
Mrs L Wellsteed
One Vacancy
cc:

Substitute Members of the Commission

Councillors Dudley, Mrs Mattick, Peacey, Thompson and Worrall

ALISON SANDERS
Director of Corporate Services

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
1
2
3
4

If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.
Follow the green signs.
Use the stairs not the lifts.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson
Telephone: 01344 352308
Email: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
Published: 27 June 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Thursday 6 July 2017, 7.30 pm
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House,
Bracknell
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are
held in public are permitted. Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made.
Note: There will be a private pre-meeting for members of the Commission at 6.45pm
in the Fourth Floor Meeting Room 1, Easthampstead House.

AGENDA
Page No
1.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any
substitute members.

2.

Minutes and Matters Arising
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 11 May 2017 and the
minutes of the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 24
May 2017.

3.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected
interests including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, in
respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee. There is
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting.

4.

Urgent Items of Business
Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.

5 - 12

5.

Public Participation
To receive submissions from members of the public which have been
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

CRIME & DISORDER COMMITTEE
6.

Community Safety
Meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee, to receive a
presentation on, and to consider: the performance of the Community
Safety Partnership in 2016-17; and the priorities in the Community
Safety Plan for 2017-18.

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT
7.

Communications and Marketing
To receive a presentation in respect of the work of the Communications
and Marketing function, its current priorities and future plans, with
specific reference to the new way of working following the IESE review
in 2016.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING
8.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the fourth
quarter of 2016/17 (January to March 2017) relating to:



13 - 68

The Chief Executive’s Office
The Corporate Services Department

The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions
arising from the Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to either
the Assistant Chief Executive or Director of Corporate Services in
advance. Except in cases of urgency, only issues of strategic
importance or of wider implications should be raised at the meeting.
HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT
9.

Executive Forward Plan
Scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions of a corporate nature
are attached for consideration.

69 - 78

OVERVIEW & POLICY DEVELOPMENT
10.

Updates from Panel Chairmen
To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work

79 - 84

programme, and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Chairmen on each Panel’s progress against the work programme.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission has been arranged for 21
September 2017, with a pre-meeting for Members at 6:45 pm.

Agenda Item 2
Unrestricted

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
11 MAY 2017
7.30 - 8.57 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Finnie,
Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Porter, Mrs Temperton, Tullett, Mrs Mattick (Substitute) and
Peacey (Substitute)
Executive Members:
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public
Protection
In Attendance:
Andrea Carr, Overview & Scrutiny Officer
Kirsty Hunt, Principal Democratic Services Officer (Governance)
Abby Thomas, Head of Transformation and Engagement
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services
48.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
Apologies were received from Councillors Brossard, Phillips and Mr Robin Briscoe.
Councillor Peacey was acting as a substitute for Councillor Brossard.
Councillor Mrs Mattick was acting as a substitute for Councillor Phillips.

49.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on the
26 January 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing.
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection.

51.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

52.

Public Participation
There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

53.

Residents' Survey

5

The Commission received a report and presentation briefing them on the Residents’
Survey results 2017 and communication plan.
The Resident’s Survey was undertaken by QA Research in January and February
2017; the report updated members on the outcomes, trends and areas of interest.
The 2017 results were fairly static, which was typical of tracking surveys as it was
unusual to see significant changes year on year.
The biggest change since the 2014 Residents Survey was the change from a postal
survey to telephone survey. 1801 surveys were completed with 1,501 via telephone
and 294 face-to-face. QA Research had analysed the responses and were able to
generate the findings of different demographic and wards. The results had been
analysed at ward level and would be sent to members to use.
Of the findings within the survey:















90% of residents were satisfied that Bracknell Forest was a good place to live,
with greenspaces, council run sports and leisure facilities and highways
amongst the reasons why. It was the first time that highways had been listed
in this category.
96% of residents said that there was strong community cohesion, this was an
upwards trend and a really positive outcome.
20% of residents currently participated in regular volunteering which was at
the same level as 2014. This was against the national trend which showed
volunteer levels as decreasing.
19% felt there could be improvements or changes to road maintenance and
infrastructure.
12% thought there could be improvements or change mechanisms for
communicating with residents and acting on their concerns.
Frequently used services had the highest levels of satisfaction with many
residents not forming an opinion on services that were not often used. This
did not tally with specific service user surveys.
Only 9% continued to feel that they were ‘not well informed at all’.
The demand for online and social media outstripped the current usage.
Popularity for email as a method of communication outstripped its current
usage. 32% preferred email communication vs. 10% who actually used email
communication.
Connectivity across the Borough had increased since 2014.

The findings of the survey would be taken to all Departmental Management Teams
and would feed into service plans and the transformation programme. The findings
would also be shared with the Parish and Town Councils’ Liaison Group on the 19
July.
In response to the Members’ questions, the following points were made:



The questions within the survey were open questions which did not prompt
answers and allowed residents to respond specifically to the questions.
The survey asked how often specific facilities such as South Hill Park, were
used. Specific information in respect of the arts and culture aspects of the
Residents’ Survey was sought.

6


















T
[...]
erviews would continue until the
representative target was met, this was set out within the source documents
from QA Research who undertook the survey on the Council’s behalf. The first
question asked in the survey filtered whether the resident fitted the required
demographic quota or not.
Political groups were not taken into account at any point in the survey.
Although South Hill Park was not a service directly provided by the Council, it
had been included within the survey under a question regarding facilities
supported by the Council.

The Chairman thanked Kirsty Hunt for her presentation and the work that had been
undertaken on the Residents’ survey and commented that the group were looking
forward in seeing the outcomes of the survey filtered down and actioned across the
Council’s services.
54.

Transformation Programme
The Commission received a presentation updating them on the progress of the
Transformation Programme.
The first year of the Transformation Programme had been completed and the
Programme was now two months into year two.
The key headlines from the presentation were:

7


























Good progress had been made with service reviews.
There had been successful public engagement held particularly for the
Leisure and Library reviews.
The proposals from the plan phase had been approved by the Executive.
The 2017/18 budget reflected the work that had been done on the reviews,
with the funds having been taken out of the budget.
Time was being taken to review services and investigate different ways and
approaches to deliver services to inform budget reductions.
Both the Adult and Children’s Services programmes were re-focussed and the
direction of travel reviewed.
The Adult Social Care programme was in the delivery phase, a Gateway
Review had been held earlier in the year.
The Children, Young People and Learning programmes were currently on
pause due to the Ofsted inspection.
The Citizen and Customer Contact Project along with the ICT Strategy
[...]
de review taking place in July and the
children’s services and planning and building control review analyse Gateway
reviews taking place in September.
The Adults and Children’s services transformation programmes would be the
main focus for year two.

In response to the Members’ questions, the following points were made:




















The scale of the Frimley Health and Care Sustainability and Transformation
Plan (STP) was currently unknown and it was too early to know the impact
this could cause. The Director Adult Social Care, Health and Housing had a
good working relationship and was working closely with Frimley Health and
Care.
There were mixed feelings amongst staff in regards to culture change. Some
staff were thriving on the thought of change whilst others were more resistant.
Staff morale in support services was particularly low with the long consultation
period impacting morale. There was an emotional nature around change
which could often be negative, when staff’s future was known they would tend
to be more positive to the idea of change.
Services had been affected but not directly through staff morale. Posts had
been kept vacant prior to staff redeployment with temporary staff used to fill
these positions, this was particularly the case within Accounts Payable,
Receivable and Payroll and had affected performance.
The Adult Social Care Transformation Project was graded at Amber due to
complex external factors, the number of partners involved and the Frimley
Health and Care STP issue.
The procurement process for the new library technology would take place in
the Autumn with installation happening over December, January and February
ready for the new financial year.
There would be a programme of training in place for library volunteers for
areas such as health and safety and customer services. There would also be
training provided on how to use the new technology prior to implementation.
The Commission would be advised on the potential number of redunda
[...]
rmed the Commission that Member Transformation update
sessions would run throughout the year with the first being held in July.
55.

Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs) 2016/17
The Commission noted the Quarterly Service Reports for the third quarter of 2016/17
(October to December 2016) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the
Corporate Services Department.

56.

Executive Forward Plan
The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive forward plan of a
corporate nature,

57.

Submission to the House of Commons’ Communities and Local Government
Select Committee
The Commission noted the Council’s submission to the House of Commons’
Communities and Local Government Select Committee regarding the Committee’s
inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in local government.

58.

Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
The Commission noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme
for 2016-17.

59.

Date of the next meeting
The date of the next Overview and Scrutiny Commission was 6 July 2017.

CHAIRMAN

10

Unrestricted

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
24 MAY 2017
8.46 - 8.49 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch,
Brossard, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Porter, Mrs Temperton and Tullett
Apologies for Absence were received from:
Councillor Finnie
1.

Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Leake be appointed Chairman of the Overview and
Scrutiny Commission for the Municipal Year 2017 – 2018.
COUNCILLOR LEAKE IN THE CHAIR

2.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Angell be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Overview and
Scrutiny Commission for the Municipal Year 2017 – 2018.

3.

Appointment of Overview and Scrutiny Panels
RESOLVED that the following Overview and Scrutiny Panels be appointed:
a) Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel
Conservative (8)
Allen (Vice-Chairman Elect)
Mrs Angell
Finch
Finnie
Harrison (Chairman Elect)
Mrs McKenzie
Ms Merry
Peacey
[...]
outine monitoring of the performance of the Council’s
corporate functions
To include: the Quarterly Service Reports of the Chief Executive’s
Office and the Corporate Services Department; and on-going
monitoring of departmental performance and expenditure.
To receive periodic briefings on the implementation of key
strategies, particularly the Local Economic Framework and
Strategy.

3.

Exercising pre-decision scrutiny by reference to the Executive
Forward Plan
To selectively contribute to the formulation of new policies in
advance of their consideration by the Executive.

4.

Transformation Programme
To make an O&S input to the Council’s Transformation programme,
through participation in Gateway Review Meetings and Member
briefings, both of a general nature and in relation to the
Transformation Projects for:
 Council-wide support services.
 Citizen and customer contact.
 Performance Management and Business Intelligence.

80

Status /
Comment

Unrestricted
5.

2018/19 Budget Scrutiny
To review the Council’s budget proposals for the Chief Executive’s
Office and the Corporate Services Department for 2018/19, and
plans for future years. To include a discussion with the Borough
Treasurer during 2017 on the evolving budgetary position.
Overview and Scrutiny Panels will also scrutinise the budget
proposals in their departmental areas.

6.

Crime and Disorder Committee
To carry out the role of statutory ‘Crime and Disorder Committee’, to
include an annual meeting with representatives of the Community
Safety Partnership.

Comments by Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairman
-

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
1.

Monitoring the performance of the Adult Social Care, Health
and Housing Department
To include on-going review of the Quarterly Service Reports,
receiving statutory plans and reports (such as the annual reports
on complaints received), and being briefed on the progress of any
significant developments.

2.

Exercising 

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
6 JULY 2017 
7.30  - 9.01 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, 
Brossard, Finnie, Mrs McCracken, Porter and Mrs Temperton 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Tullett 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor McCracken 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillor Peacey 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Consultant 
Andrea Car, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership  

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on the 
11 May 2017 and the minutes of the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Commission held 
on the 24 May 2017 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

7. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

8. Community Safety  

The Chairman welcomed representatives of the Community Safety Partnership and 
Thames Valley Police (TVP) to the meeting of the Commission, in its capacity as the 
Crime and Disorder Committee. 



 

 
Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) said that 
the partnership had sustained success over a number of years, but that there was no 
room for complacency. Close partnership working with TVP and engagement with 
other parties in the Borough were key. Over the past year there had been some 
increase in crimes reported, but this was a small increase compared to other areas. 
There were also some internal staff changes, with the Chief Officer: Housing taking 
over the role previously held by the Assistant Chief Executive and Alison O’Meara 
filling the Community Safety Manager role. 
 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Consultant, gave a presentation to the Commission 
on the Bracknell Forest Community Safety Partnership’s performance during 
2016/17, and plans for 2017/18. 
 
Nikki Ross, Assistant Chief Constable and Superintendent Shaun Virtue, the newly 
appointed Local Police Area Commander of Thames Valley Police were present at 
the meeting for this item.  
 
The CSP was a statutory partnership which met four times a year, which was 
required to conduct an annual assessment of crime, anti social behaviour and 
substance misuse within the borough. Its work supported the Council’s Strategic 
Theme of ‘Strong, safe, supportive and self-reliant communities’. 
 
The Partnership were required to publish a three year plan, which was updated 
annually, of how it intended to make the community safer. The plan had been 
refreshed for 2017 – 2019 to fit with the current council plan. There were four main 
priorities that the plan would focus on over this period.  
 
The CSP received £152,740 grant funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
in 2016/17. The Community Safety Team was comprised of 4 Full Time Equivalent 
posts which included the Community Safety Manager. The Community Safety Team 
currently sat within the Chief Executive’s Office, but would be moving to Adult Social 
Care, Health and Housing.   
 
There were two themes and eight CSP priorities for 2016/17. 
 
The key headlines arising from the presentation were: 
 

 Crime had fallen every year since 2008/09 but increased this year. 

 There were 4302 fewer victims of crime in 2016/17 than in 2006/07.  

 The Crime Survey of England and Wales 2016 showed that there was a 
constant fall in crime, however this data was not always comparable.  

 Within the similar family group, Bracknell had recorded the least number of 
crimes in the last 12 months. It was hard to compare against the other 
Thames Valley Boroughs as the areas were so different. 

 There had been a 5% reduction in sexual offences in 2016/17. 

 There had been a 5.4% reduction in possession of drugs offences. There had 
been a national drug operation in July 2016 which had issued 60 closure 
orders. 

 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary had produced a report about how 
the police recorded crime, which had brought about changes in the way 
crimes were recorded. 

 The increase in crime in Bracknell Forest could be due to the increase in 
people in the Town Centre. This would be a challenge going forward as 



 

visitors to the Town Centre were likely to increase from 2.3 million a year to 
12-15 million a year. Plans were in place with the local police. 

 The 2017 residents’ survey recorded that 11% of the public surveyed had said 
that the low level of crime was one of the best things about living in the 
Borough.   

 There was a number of sub groups of the CSP, these included the 
Partnership Problem Solving Group which was new and would see through 
the transition period of the opening of the Lexicon over the next 7/8 months.  

 There were many joint operations planned for the school holidays to prepare 
for the Town Centre opening. Previous work had been undertaken in the 
Easter holidays and May half term. 

 All businesses in the Town Centre from the 7 September 2017, would have to 
sign up to Bracknell Businesses Against Crime initiative and be required to 
have a radio system, which would allow for better information sharing across 
the businesses.  

 Westgrove Security would be providing security in the Town Centre, they 
would be uniformed and were currently undergoing accreditation by TVP. 

 The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 listed that the local authority 
was a statutory partner. 

 Risk assessments had stated that Bracknell Forest was a low risk area for 
acts of terrorism.  

 There was a Prevent Steering Group which met three times a year.  

 Channel Panels were set up to mitigate the risk of racialisation. There had 
been two referrals in the past year, one had been a young, vulnerable person 
in the care system who had caused radicalisation concerns. The Panel had 
worked closely with the individual to mitigate the risks which had been 
successful. 

 
Arsing from the Members’ comments and questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The people working on site in Bracknell Town Centre had been included in the 
Town Centre footfall as there had been a number of tools and equipment 
stolen from site as well as thefts from vans. This did not explain all the 
increase in crime as there did not seem to be one reason. 

 The exact number of Westgrove Security staff was currently unknown, there 
would be an assessment of needs to determine what scheme was required. 

 Premises opening at night would require their own security not just police 
response, subject to strict licensing regulations. 

 The night time economy would bring a different footfall. The Neighbourhood 
Inspector and Ian Boswell were working through a programme to set the tone, 
reliance and police visibility. 

 The Town Centre management had been mindful in their choice of night time 
establishments. 

 The Chief Constable would decide the powers delegated to Westgrove 
Security. 

 There was a balance between being visible at night time as often an 
increased number of visible Police Officers caused more issues. The Police 
were very experienced and hoped that Members would trust their approach. 

 The Security firm would be accredited, vetted and trained. Their powers would 
include being able to issue fixed penalty tickets, but they would not be able to 
arrest offenders. There was a similar arrangement at the Oracle, Reading 
where the Security team were very good at building a rapport with the public, 
recognising flash points and doing prevention work. 

 The Police were aware of the anti social behaviour which had increased in 
local car parks. This was one of the Neighbourhood Team’s priorities and they 



 

would be introducing education programmes and focusing on public areas in 
the summer holidays. This would be a long term engagement and would 
depend upon the resources and capacity within the team. 

 Concerns were raised that there was also an issue of anti social behaviour in 
the car park at South Hill Park. 

 
Nikki Ross, Assistant Chief Constable at TVP updated the Commission on the 
changes within the new operating model. 
 
Changes had been introduced for front line policing. This had been implemented on 
the 1 June 2017, and was now in week five of the new system. TVP were ensuring 
that the change was seamless to the public even though it may not be behind the 
scenes. 
 
The changes had allowed for the Police to model demand against resources for the 
first time. As well as working on a triage basis within contact centres to determine 
over a number of questions what had happened and whether the police needed to 
attend or another agency. This allowed for the police to only attend if necessary and 
ensure that the right team or agency was sent out at the first time of contact. 
 
There was a new TVP structure which had three different teams, this would be 
circulated to the Commission. 
 
These were: 
Response 
Investigation Hub 
Neighbourhood Team  
  
The colocation of the teams would be different throughout towns and Boroughs, and 
the size of the Neighbourhood Team would be smaller but dedicated solely to 
neighbourhood issues rather than used for response, which was what often 
happened previously.  
 
There were also changes for back office staff with process changes and different 
systems which would all take time to bed in. Demand had increased over the last 
month due to the terror attacks in London and a murder investigation in Oxford. This 
increase was the same across the Country. 
 
The Assistant Chief Constable commented that partnership working in Bracknell 
Forest was incredibly strong and made a significant difference. This was not 
replicated across all of the other sixteen locations within Thames Valley.  
 
As a result of the Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 When demand was back to normal focus would be on bedding in the new 
system. On the hot weekend in June the police had received more telephone 
calls than they did on New Years Eves. This spike needed to be investigated 
to understand the reason why.  

 The new system would be reviewed at three and six months and phase two 
being implemented after these reviews which would introduce more 
technology. 

 The new operational model had been developed by process evolution 
technology and demand matrix to ensure the correct staffing levels locally. 
The number of Officers had not decreased and was the same as the previous 
year. The new model allowed for officers to be on duty at the time of need not 



 

when nothing was happening. This would be reviewed in September and also 
annually to ensure staffing levels were correct, but it was no longer 
guesswork.   

 The Police Point in Crowthorne would be placed in the Fire Station to ensure 
there was still an accessible point, which was a priority. It would be operated 
by the Neighbourhood Team as the Police Station had previously.  

 The way the police manged and dealt with lost property had changed as the 
service was not value for money and often storage was an issue. 

 All areas had retained their Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) but 
would need to be smarter about visibility making sure that they target certain 
areas at key times.  

 Comments were made that a PCSO had attended an event at The Pines 
School and was very engaging and had done a really good job. 

 Volunteers allowed for a better service to be provided in the Police Points. 
There were often more volunteers in the Sandhurst Police Point then people 
using it as the public used other means to contact the police.  

 There was no desecration over recording court diversion outcomes within 
Youth Offences. Even if division was the outcome this would still be recorded. 
There had been no increase in youth offences. 
 

The Chairman thanked all those who had contributed to the item. He commented that 
the most important message was that Town Centre policing and safety commenced 
on the right footing from the start as it would be easier than having to correct the 
approach later down the line. He wished TVP good luck in embedding the new model 
and looked forward to future updates.  

9. Communications and Marketing  

Having resumed its Overview and Scrutiny role, the Commission received a 
presentation updating them on the work of the Communications and Marketing 
function. 
 
The key headlines from the presentation were: 
 

 The team was currently based within the Chief Executive’s Office. 

 There was full in-house capability, with a Head of Service, a deputy and a 
graphic designer within the team. 

 There were 5 Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) in the team, the average across 
similar teams within Berkshire was 5.2 FTEs. 

 The function had been reviewed by the IESE Business School in 2016. The 
team had previously worked in an account management model with officers 
matched to specific departments which were not often the best use of officers’ 
time or skills.  

 The new model focused on a strategic approach to communications and 
marketing, particularly focusing and delivering support on the big strategic 
projects happening within the Council.  

 There had been a considerable growth in social media demands. The team’s 
target was to hit four million social media impressions a year, the team was 
currently hitting five million, putting three or four messages a day out on social 
media. 

 The new approach meant that the team were focusing on the most important 
council priorities and supporting transformation. 

 As part of the new model, a self service approach for routine, straight forward 
communications would be provided by nominated service officers who had 



 

been trained by the Communications and Marketing team. This had been 
implemented in February 2017. 

 Press Office and out of hours support would still be provided. 

 There was one long term sickness absence within the team and one member 
had left, which resulted in two vacancies within the team at present. 

 Digital upskilling of the team was a priority. 

 The team were happy with the shift of focus and work and felt that the new 
model was working well.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The Mayoral website was being administered by Mayoral support as part of 
the new self service approach.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Assistant Chief Executive for his presentation.  

10. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)  

The Commission noted the Quarterly Service Reports for the forth quarter of 2016/17 
(January to March 2017) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and Corporate 
Services Department. 
 
As a result of Members’ comments and questions, the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Finnie expressed concern that he had not received any information 
as the councillor for Crowthorne regarding the Crowthorne Community Hub. 

 Business reporting was currently being looked at as part of Transformation 
work as the quarterly performance reports were often out of date by the time 
they were reported at Overview and Scrutiny Commission meetings.  

11. Executive Forward Plan  

The Commission noted the forthcoming items on the Executive forward plan of a 
corporate nature. 
 
Arsing from discussions it was noted that: 
 

 The Council were already out to tender for the contract for the work at Time 
Square, this would conclude at the end of August with work due to start at the 
beginning of October and finishing in February 2018.  

 A newsletter regarding the Time Square work was due to be sent out to 
Members. 

 Members and the Democratic Function would move across to Time Square in 
March 2018. 

 It was important to get the tender in place for the demolition of 
Easthampstead House, as otherwise rates would still need to be paid on the 
building prior to being demolished. This had formed part of the business case. 

12. Updates from Panel Chairmen  

The Commission noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
for 2017-18.  

13. Date of the next meeting  



 

 The date of the next Overview and Scrutiny Commission was 21 September 2017. 
 
The Chair commented that this was the last meeting for Victor Nicholls, Assistant 
Chief Executive. On behalf of the Commission he thanked Victor for his attendance, 
work undertaken on behalf of the Commission and Council, in particular the 
regeneration of the Town Centre and wished him all the best for the future.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


